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and coordinate with Maine Emergency Medical Ser-
vices as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 32, 
section 83, subsection 16-A so that Maine Emergency 
Medical Services is informed of the work of the com-
mission and the commission is informed of the strategic 
planning work of Maine Emergency Medical Services.  
The commission may look at all aspects of emergency 
medical services, including but not limited to workforce 
development, training, compensation, retention, costs, 
reimbursement rates, organization and local and state 
support. The commission is authorized to hold a maxi-
mum of 6 meetings. 

6. Staff assistance. The Legislative Council shall 
provide necessary staffing services to the commission, 
except that Legislative Council staff support is not au-
thorized when the Legislature is in regular or special 
session.  

7. Report. Notwithstanding Joint Rule 353, no 
later than December 7, 2022, the commission shall sub-
mit a report that includes its findings and recommenda-
tions, including suggested legislation, to the joint stand-
ing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction 
over public safety matters.  

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective May 8, 2022. 

CHAPTER 750 
S.P. 99 - L.D. 231 

An Act To Establish Semi-open 
Primaries 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  21-A MRSA §111, sub-§5, as amended 
by PL 2005, c. 387, §1, is further amended to read: 

5.  Enrollment.  The person must be enrolled in a 
party in that municipality to vote at that party's caucus, 
or convention or primary election, unless otherwise per-
mitted by the party pursuant to section 340. 

Sec. 2.  21-A MRSA §145, sub-§3 is enacted 
to read: 

3.  Restrictions after withdrawal.  A voter may 
not vote at a caucus, convention or primary election for 
15 days after filing an application to withdraw enroll-
ment unless the voter withdraws from enrollment at the 
same time that the voter changes the voter's voting res-
idence as provided in subsection 4. 

Sec. 3.  21-A MRSA §145, sub-§4 is enacted 
to read: 

4.  Change of residence.  When a voter who is en-
rolled in a party changes residence from one municipal-
ity to another and establishes a new voting residence, 
the voter may choose not to enroll in a party when the 
voter submits a new voter registration application. 

Sec. 4.  21-A MRSA §321, sub-§1, as amended 
by PL 2005, c. 387, §4, is further amended to read: 

1.  Time, place and representation.  The party's 
state committee shall determine the time, place and ba-
sis of representation for the convention, except that un-
enrolled voters who participate in the party's primary 
election must be considered members of the party for 
purposes of allocating delegates.  Delegates must be 
qualified to vote in the party's primary election mem-
bers of the party unless otherwise permitted by party 
rules. 

Sec. 5.  21-A MRSA §340, as enacted by PL 
1987, c. 423, §3, is repealed. 

Sec. 6.  21-A MRSA §341 is enacted to read: 
§341.  Unenrolled voter participation in primary 

elections allowed 
A registered voter not enrolled in a political party 

may participate, subject to the restrictions of section  
145, subsection 3, in a party's primary election without 
enrolling in that political party.  An unenrolled voter 
may vote in only one party's primary election.  The Sec-
retary of State shall establish procedures to ensure that 
each voter voting in a party's primary election is offered 
a ballot for that primary election. 

Sec. 7.  21-A MRSA §441, sub-§2, as amended 
by PL 2021, c. 273, §7, is repealed. 

Sec. 8.  21-A MRSA §441, sub-§3 is enacted 
to read: 

3.  Unenrolled voter participation in presiden-
tial primary elections allowed.  A registered voter not 
enrolled in a political party may participate, subject to 
the restrictions of section 145, subsection 3, in a party's 
presidential primary election without enrolling in that 
political party.  An unenrolled voter may vote in only 
one party's presidential primary election.  The Secretary 
of State shall establish procedures to ensure that each 
voter voting in a party's presidential primary election is 
offered a ballot for that primary election. 

Sec. 9.  21-A MRSA §671, sub-§2, as repealed 
and replaced by PL 2015, c. 447, §18, is amended by 
enacting a new blocked paragraph to read: 
In a primary election, if the voter is unenrolled but eli-
gible to vote in a party's primary election under section 
341 or 441, the election clerk in charge of the incoming 
voting list shall ask the voter to identify which party's 
ballot the voter wishes to receive.  Unless the voter 
chooses not to receive a party ballot, the election clerk 
in charge of the incoming voting list shall state in a 
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loud, clear voice the party ballot that the voter has re-
quested and shall make a notation on the incoming vot-
ing list of the party ballot requested by the voter.  The 
election clerk in charge of ballots shall give the voter 
the party ballot and shall repeat the party ballot being 
given to the voter. 

Sec. 10.  21-A MRSA §721, as amended by PL 
2015, c. 447, §25, is further amended to read: 
§721.  Reports of registration and enrollment 

Within 15 business days after any statewide elec-
tion, the registrar shall update all information in the cen-
tral voter registration system for all voters in the munic-
ipality to reflect any voter registration activity after the 
incoming voting list was printed for that election and up 
until the close of the polls on election day.  The registrar 
shall also enter any designations of challenged ballots 
in the applicable voter records in the central voter reg-
istration system.  The registrar shall notify the Secretary 
of State as soon as these tasks are complete. 

After the registrar has completed the update of the 
central voter registration system, as required by this 
section, and no later than 45 business days after the 
election, unless a recount has been requested pursuant 
to section 737-A, the clerk shall update the central voter 
registration system by entering voter participation his-
tory for that election and, if the election was a primary 
election, by identifying which party's ballot, if any, was 
issued to each participating unenrolled voter.  The clerk 
shall notify the Secretary of State as soon as this task is 
completed. 

In a municipality in which a recount has been re-
quested pursuant to section 737‑A, the clerk shall up-
date the central voter registration system by entering 
voter participation history for that election and, if the 
election was a primary election, by identifying which 
party's ballot, if any, was issued to each participating 
unenrolled voter within 20 business days after receiving 
the incoming voting list that has been returned by the 
Secretary of State after the recount.  The clerk shall no-
tify the Secretary of State as soon as this task is com-
pleted. 

Sec. 11.  21-A MRSA §723-A, sub-§5-B, as 
amended by PL 2021, c. 273, §11, is further amended 
to read: 

5-B.  Presidential primary elections; selection of 
delegates.  Notwithstanding any provision of this sec-
tion to the contrary, for presidential primary elections, 
batch elimination may not be used for any candidates 
with more than 100 votes, tabulation must continue un-
til only 2 continuing candidates remain, separate tabu-
lations must be conducted statewide and for each con-
gressional district and selection and allocation of dele-
gates to a party's national presidential nominating con-
vention must be in accordance with any reasonable pro-
cedures established at the state party convention, except 

that unenrolled voters who participate in the party's pri-
mary election must be considered members of the party 
for purposes of allocating delegates. 

Sec. 12.  21-A MRSA §753-B, sub-§6, ¶A, as 
amended by PL 2021, c. 273, §20, is further amended 
to read: 

A.  The list of absentee voters must include each 
voter's name, residence address, voting district and 
party affiliation; the date and manner by which the 
ballot was requested, issued and received; if the 
voter is unenrolled, which party's ballot the voter 
requested for the primary election, if applicable; 
and a notation of whether the application and the 
ballot were accepted or rejected.  If the clerk deter-
mines that there is a defect on the return envelope 
of an absentee ballot under section 756, subsection 
2 and that defect is cured pursuant to section 
756‑A, the clerk shall note whether the ballot was 
accepted or accepted but challenged and shall list 
the date that the defect was cured as the date that 
the ballot was received.  The clerk must also indi-
cate on the list when the absentee voter is a uni-
formed service voter, overseas voter or township 
voter.  By the time that all absentee ballots have 
been processed on election day, the clerk must up-
date the central voter registration system or anno-
tate the printed list of absentee voters to reflect all 
ballots that were received by the close of the polls 
on election day, including a notation of whether the 
ballots were accepted, accepted but challenged or 
rejected and the reasons for such rejections.  This 
list, reflecting all absentee ballots received by the 
close of the polls, must be made available for pub-
lic inspection.  Any absentee voter certified as a 
participant in the Address Confidentiality Program 
pursuant to Title 5, section 90‑B must be listed by 
the voter code assigned to that individual under the 
program instead of by the voter's name and reflect 
the Address Confidentiality Program address as-
signed to the voter.  The list of absentee voters must 
be sorted so that the program participants appear at 
the end of the list and must be printed on a separate 
page of the list.  The portion of the list of absentee 
voters relating to Address Confidentiality Program 
participants must be kept under seal and excluded 
from public inspection. 
Sec. 13.  Transfer from Medical Use of Mar-

ijuana Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds ac-
count to unappropriated surplus of General 
Fund.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the 
contrary, on or before June 30, 2023, the State Control-
ler shall transfer $200,932 from the Medical Use of  
Marijuana Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account 
to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund. 
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Sec. 14.  Effective date. This Act takes effect 
January 1, 2024. 

Effective January 1, 2024. 

CHAPTER 751 
S.P. 126 - L.D. 290 

An Act To Stabilize Property 
Taxes for Individuals 65 Years 

of Age or Older Who Own a 
Homestead for at Least 10 

Years 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  36 MRSA c. 908-B is enacted to read: 
CHAPTER 908-B 

PROPERTY TAX STABILIZATION FOR  
SENIOR CITIZENS 

§6281.  Stabilization of property taxes on home-
steads of individuals 65 years of age or older 

1.  Definitions.  As used in this chapter, unless the 
context otherwise indicates, the following terms have 
the following meanings. 

A.  "Eligible homestead" means a homestead occu-
pied by an eligible individual who is eligible for a 
homestead exemption under chapter 105, subchap-
ter 4-B for the property tax year during which an 
application for stabilization is made. 
B.  "Eligible individual" means an individual who: 

(1)  Is 65 years of age or older; and 
(2)  Is a permanent resident of the State as de-
fined in section 681, subsection 4 who has 
owned a homestead in the State for at least 10 
years. 

C.  "Homestead" has the same meaning as under 
section 681, subsection 2. 
D.  "Stabilize" means to maintain the property tax 
billed to an eligible individual for the individual's 
eligible homestead at the amount billed for that 
homestead for the property tax year preceding the 
date of application for stabilization. 
2.  Application for stabilization.  An individual 

may apply by December 1st to the municipality in 
which the individual's homestead is located requesting 
that the municipality stabilize the property tax assessed 
on that individual's homestead for the property tax year 
beginning on April 1st following the submission of the 
application.  A new application is required for each year 
for which stabilization is requested. 

3.  Stabilization for eligible individual.  If a mu-
nicipality determines that an applicant for stabilization 
under subsection 2 is an eligible individual and that the 
individual's homestead is an eligible homestead, the 
municipality shall stabilize the property tax on the indi-
vidual's homestead billed for the property tax year for 
which stabilization was requested. 

4.  Transfer of eligibility.  If an eligible individual 
has been eligible for stabilization under this section and 
establishes a new homestead in the State, the individual 
continues to be eligible for stabilization.  If an eligible 
individual establishes a new homestead in a different 
municipality, at the request of the eligible individual, 
the municipality where eligibility was first established 
shall notify the new municipality of the eligible individ-
ual's previous eligibility and the amount at which the 
property taxes were stabilized.  The new municipality 
shall bill the eligible individual at the stabilized amount 
and is eligible for state compensation under subsection 
5. 

5.  State compensation.  A municipality that has 
stabilized property tax for an eligible individual under 
this chapter may recover from the State 100% of the 
amount by which the property tax assessed on the 
homestead of an eligible individual in the usual manner 
exceeds the stabilized amount of property tax billed un-
der subsection 3.  A municipality claiming compensa-
tion under this subsection shall submit a claim to the 
bureau by November 1st of the year in which the prop-
erty tax was stabilized.  The bureau shall review claims 
and determine the total amount to be paid to each mu-
nicipality.  The bureau shall certify and the Treasurer of 
State shall pay the amount due to each municipality by 
January 15th of the year following the year in which the 
claim for compensation was submitted. 

Sec. 2.  Appropriations and allocations.  The 
following appropriations and allocations are made. 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL 
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 
Revenue Services, Bureau of 0002 
Initiative: Provides funding for one property appraiser, 
one half-time, temporary property appraiser, mandate 
reimbursement costs and All Other costs to process and 
audit applications. 
GENERAL FUND 2021-22 2022-23 

POSITIONS - 
LEGISLATIVE COUNT 

0.000 1.500 

Personal Services $0 $107,624 
All Other $0 $207,618 

  __________ __________ 
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $315,242 

See title page for effective date. 




